HOUSE COMMITTEE ON REVENUE

April 25, 2011
8:00 A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

WITNESSES PRESENT:

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

Co-Chair, Rep. Barnhart
Co-Chair Rep. Berger
Co-Vice Chair, Rep. Bailey
Co-Vice Chair, Rep. Brewer
Rep. Bentz

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Read

Rep. Wand

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Corinne Gavette, Office Manager

Mazen Malik, Sr. Economist

Chris Allanach, Sr. Economist

Dae Baek, Economist

Christine Broniak, Economist

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

Rep. Cliff Bentz, HD60

Rep. Tobias Read, HD27

Gary Bauer, NW Natural

Jim Anderson, Avista Corporation
Darren Engle

Randy Camp, CoEnergy Propane
Jon Van Bogart, PSG, Ltd.

Joe Westby, Ferrellgas

Allan Pollock, Salem Area Mass Transit District

John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute
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Bob Repine, Acting Director, Department of Energy

Co-Vice Chair Katie Brewer, HB29
Rep. Tina Kotek, HD44

Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Oregon

Ron Wagner, Board of Tax Practitioners

Sarah Holtzclaw, Partnership to End Poverty

Matt Markee, H&R Block

Robyn Johnson, Oregon Hunger Task Force

Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center
Rick Bennett, AARP

Public Hearings: HB3632, HB3640
Work Session: HB2541
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8:12:09 AM
8:12:11 AM
8:12:15 AM
8:12:20 AM
8:12:52 AM
8:12:57 AM
8:17:06 AM
8:17:09 AM
8:20:51 AM
8:21:12 AM
8:21:19 AM
8:22:07 AM
8:23:53 AM
8:24:25 AM
8:30:25 AM
8:35:06 AM
8:36:01 AM
8:36:31 AM
8:38:04 AM
8:40:50 AM
8:40:53 AM
8:42:58 AM
8:44:10 AM
8:46:14 AM
8:46:41 AM

8:46:44 AM
8:46:51 AM

8:49:41 AM
8:49:43 AM
8:49:57 AM
8:50:12 AM
8:50:14 AM
8:50:24 AM
8:50:38 AM
8:51:57 AM
8:52:30 AM
8:52:43 AM
8:53:03 AM
8:53:47 AM
8:56:15 AM
8:56:39 AM
8:56:59 AM
8:57:44 AM
8:57:55 AM

Meeting Called to Order by

Co-Chair Barnhart

OPENED PUBLIC HEARING ON HB3632

Chris Allanach, Sr. Economist

Rep. Cliff Bentz, HD60

{Exhibit} A - HB3632, Statistical data, Rep. Cliff Bentz, 5 pp.
{Exhibit} B - HB3632, Written testimony, Rep. Cliff Bentz, 7 pp.
{Exhibit} C - HB3632, Written testimony, Rep. Cliff Bentz, 1 pp.
Rep. Tobias Read, HD27

Co-Chair Barnhart

Co-Vice Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Co-Chair Barnhart

Gary Bauer, NW Natural

Jim Anderson, Avista Corporation

Co-Chair Barnhart

Darren Engle

{Exhibit} D - HB3632, Written testimony, Darren Engle, 1 pp.
Camp

Co-Chair Barnhart

Randy Camp, CoEnergy Propane

{Exhibit} E - HB3632, Written testimony, Randy Camp, 1 pp.
Jon Van Bogart, PSG, Ltd.

{Exhibit} F - HB3632, Written testimony, Jon Van Bogart, 2 pp.

{Exhibit} G - HB3632 Technical and Environmental Summary, Jon

Van Bogart, 24 pp.

{Exhibit} H - HB3632 Written testimony, Jon Van Bogart, 3 pp.
{Exhibit} | - HB3632, Combined written testimony and Autogas
benefits, Pacific Propane Gas Association, 56 pp.
Co-Chair Barnhart

Co-Chair Berger

Bauer

Co-Chair Berger

Bauer

Co-Vice Chair Brewer

Camp

Bauer

Co-Chair Barnhart

Camp

Co-Chair Barnhart

Camp

Baue

Co-Chair Barnhart

Bauer

Co-Chair Barnhart

Bauer
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8:58:13 AM
8:58:25 AM
8:59:29 AM
8:59:33 AM
9:00:41 AM
9:04:14 AM
9:04:22 AM
9:07:05 AM
9:07:07 AM
9:08:30 AM
9:08:35 AM
9:08:52 AM
9:09:10 AM
9:10:11 AM
9:10:14 AM
9:10:59 AM
9:11:15 AM
9:14:06 AM
9:14:10 AM
9:14:15 AM
9:14:36 AM
9:14:51 AM
9:15:22 AM
9:17:52 AM
9:18:26 AM
9:20:22 AM
9:20:55 AM
9:26:50 AM
9:28:41 AM
9:30:09 AM
9:32:56 AM

9:32:59 AM

9:33:01 AM
9:33:03 AM
9:33:31 AM
9:34:35 AM
9:34:39 AM
9:34:58 AM
9:35:54 AM
9:41:25 AM
9:41:27 AM
9:42:01 AM
9:42:25 AM
9:42:49 AM

Co-Chair Berger

Camp

Co-Chair Berger

Co-Chair Barnhart

Joe Westby, Ferrellgas

Co-Chair Barnhart

Allan Pollock, Salem Area Mass Transit District

Co-Chair Barnhart

John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute

Co-Chair Barnhart

Rep. Bentz

Co-Chair Barnhart

Westby

Co-Chair Barnhart

Rep. Bentz

Co-Chair Barnhart

Bob Repine, Acting Director, Department of Energy
Co-Chair Barnhart

CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING ON HB3632

OPENED PUBLIC HEARING ON HB3640

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

{Exhibit} J - HB3640, Staff Measure Summary, Paul Warner, 1 pp.
Co-Vice Chair Katie Brewer, HB29

Rep. Tina Kotek, HD44

{Exhibit} K - HB3640, Written testimony, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp.
Co-Chair Barnhart

Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Oregon

Ron Wagner, Board of Tax Practitioners

{Exhibit} L - HB3640 Written testimony, Ron Wagner, 9 pp.
Sarah Holtzclaw, Partnership to End Poverty

{Exhibit} M - HB3640, Written testimony, Sarah Holtzclaw,
Partnership to End Poverty, 2 pp.

{Exhibit} N - HB3640, Written testimony, Sarah Holtzclaw,
Partnership to End Poverty, 2 pp.

Co-Chair Barnhart

Co-Chair Berger

Martin

Co-Chair Berger

Co-Chair Barnhart

Matt Markee, H&R Block

Bennett

Co-Chair Barnhart

Rep. Gelser

Markee

Rep. Gelser

Markee
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9:43:30 AM
9:44:10 AM
9:44:20 AM
9:44:30 AM
9:45:15 AM
9:45:18 AM
9:45:40 AM
9:45:52 AM
9:46:43 AM
9:47:10 AM
9:49:04 AM
9:52:28 AM
9:54:00 AM
9:54:20 AM
9:54:22 AM
9:54:27 AM
9:54:42 AM
9:54:55 AM
9:55:48 AM
9:56:03 AM
9:56:06 AM
9:56:09 AM
9:56:10 AM
9:56:13 AM
9:56:15 AM
9:57:21 AM
9:59:50 AM
9:59:54 AM

Rep. Gelser

Markee

Co-Vice Chair Brewer

Markee

Co-Vice Chair Brewer

Markee

Co-Vice Chair Brewer

Markee

Co-Chair Barnhart

Robyn Johnson, Oregon Hunger Task Force

Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center

Rick Bennett, AARP

{Exhibit} O - HB3640, Written testimony, Rick Bennett, 1 pp.
Co-Chair Barnhart

Rep. Bentz

Hebb

Co-Chair Berger

Bennett

Co-Chair Berger

Bennett

Co-Chair Berger

Bennett

Co-Chair Barnhart

CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING ON HB3540

OPENED WORK SESSION ON HB2541

Mazen Malik, Sr. Economist

{Exhibit} P — HB2541, -9 Amendments, LRO Staff, 44 pp.
{Exhibit} Q — HB2541, Statistical data, Mazen Malik, 2 pp.

10:03:31 AM Co-Chair Barnhart

10:04:06 AM Co-Chair Berger

10:04:16 AM Malik

10:04:29 AM Co-Chair Berger

10:04:34 AM Malik

10:04:44 AM Co-Chair Berger

10:04:58 AM Malik

10:05:03 AM Co-Chair Berger

10:05:06 AM Malik

10:05:09 AM Co-Chair Berger

10:05:14 AM Co-Chair Barnhart

10:05:20 AM Malik

10:05:36 AM Co-Chair Barnhart

10:05:39 AM Malik

10:05:42 AM Co-Chair Barnhart

10:05:45 AM CLOSED WORK SESSION ON HB3640
10:06:45 AM Meeting Adjourned

10:06:47 AM SUBMITTED FOR RECORD BEFORE OR AFTER MEETING
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10:06:48 AM Exhibit} R - HB3640, Written testimony, Robyn Johnson, 1 pp.
10:06:49 AM {Exhibit} S - HB3640, Written testimony, Angela Matrtin, 3 pp.
10:06:50 AM {Exhibit} T - HB3640, Written testimony, Desiree Jones, 1 pp.
10:06:51 AM {Exhibit} U - HB3640, Written testimony, Maureen Sloan, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} V - HB3640, Written testimony, Jon Bartholomew, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} W - HB3640, Written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} X - HB3632, Written testimony, Lana Butterfield, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM{Exhibit} Y — HB3632, Written testimony, Joe Westby, 2 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} Z — HB3640, Written testimony, Rick Bennett, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} AA — HB3640, Written testimony, Maura Roche, 2 pp.
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8:12:57 AM
8:17:06 AM
8:17:09 AM
8:36:31 AM
8:42:58 AM
8:46:14 AM
8:46:41 AM

8:46:44 AM
8:46:51 AM

9:14:51 AM
9:18:26 AM
9:28:41 AM
9:32:56 AM

9:32:59 AM
9:54:00 AM

9:59:50 AM
9:59:54 AM

{Exhibit} A - HB3632, Statistical data, Rep. Cliff Bentz, 5 pp.
{Exhibit} B - HB3632, Written testimony, Rep. Cliff Bentz, 7 pp.
{Exhibit} C - HB3632, Written testimony, Rep. Cliff Bentz, 1 pp.
{Exhibit} D - HB3632, Written testimony, Darren Engle, 1 pp.
{Exhibit} E - HB3632, Written testimony, Randy Camp, 1 pp.
{Exhibit} F - HB3632, Written testimony, Jon Van Bogart, 2 pp.
{Exhibit} G - HB3632 Technical and Environmental Summary, Jon
Van Bogart, 24 pp.

{Exhibit} H - HB3632 Written testimony, Jon Van Bogart, 3 pp.
{Exhibit} | - HB3632, Combined written testimony and Autogas
benefits, Pacific Propane Gas Association, 56 pp.

{Exhibit} J - HB3640, Staff Measure Summary, Paul Warner, 1 pp.
{Exhibit} K - HB3640, Written testimony, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp.
{Exhibit} L - HB3640 Written testimony, Ron Wagner, 9 pp.
{Exhibit} M - HB3640, Written testimony, Sarah Holtzclaw,
Partnership to End Poverty, 2 pp.

{Exhibit} N - HB3640, Written testimony, Sarah Holtzclaw,
Partnership to End Poverty, 2 pp.

{Exhibit} O - HB3640, Written testimony, Rick Bennett, 1 pp.
{Exhibit} P — HB2541, -9 Amendments, LRO Staff, 44 pp.
{Exhibit} Q — HB2541, Statistical data, Mazen Malik, 2 pp.

10:06:48 AM {Exhibit} R — HB3640, Written testimony, Robyn Johnson, 1 pp.
10:06:49 AM {Exhibit} S - HB3640, Written testimony, Angela Martin, 3 pp.
10:06:50 AM {Exhibit} T - HB3640, Written testimony, Desiree Jones, 1 pp.
10:06:51 AM {Exhibit} U - HB3640, Written testimony, Maureen Sloan, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} V - HB3640, Written testimony, Jon Bartholomew, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} W - HB3640, Written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM{Exhibit} X - HB3632, Written testimony, Lana Butterfield, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM{Exhibit} Y — HB3632, Written testimony, Joe Westby, 2 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} Z — HB3640, Written testimony, Rick Bennett, 1 pp.
10:06:52 AM {Exhibit} AA — HB3640, Written testimony, Maura Roche, 2 pp.
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